
 
 
Committee: 
 

LICENSING ACT COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

THURSDAY, 25 NOVEMBER 2010 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 2.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the meeting held on 1 September 2010 (previously circulated).  
  
3. Items of Urgent Business Authorised by the Chairman  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
5. Licensing Act 2003 - Policy Review (Pages 1 - 40) 
 
 Report of the Licensing Manager  
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Joyce Taylor (Chairman), Bob Roe (Vice-Chairman), Anne Chapman, 

Chris Coates, Jane Fletcher, John Harrison, Helen Helme, Janie Kirkman, Ian McCulloch, 
Peter Robinson, Sylvia Rogerson, Roger Sherlock, Malcolm Thomas, Tony Wade and 
Paul Woodruff 
 

(ii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Jane Glenton, Democratic Services, telephone (01524) 582068, or email 
jglenton@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iii) Changes to Membership or Apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone (01524) 582170, or email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Wednesday, 17 November 2010.   

 



LICENSING ACT COMMITTEE  
  
 

Licensing Act 2003 
Policy Review 

 
25th November 2010 

 
Report of the Licensing Manager  

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To enable Members to consider the proposed changes to the Statement of Licensing 
Policy following the consultation process. 
 
This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
Members are requested to consider the attached revised draft Statement of 
Licensing Policy, and to determine whether they wish to make any further 
amendments prior to referral to Council for approval on the 15th December 
2010. 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Statement of Licensing Policy is a requirement of Section 5 of the 

Licensing Act 2003 and has been prepared in accordance with the provisions 
of the Act and Guidance issued by Secretary of State for Culture Media and 
Sport under Section 182 of the Act (currently dated 20th March 2010).  The 
Licensing Authority is bound by the Act, any regulations made under it, and 
the Section 182 Guidance. 

 
1.2 The Licensing Authority is required by regulations to update its Statement of 

Licensing Policy every 3 years.  The current policy came into force in January 
2008. A revised Draft Statement of Licensing Policy and a summary of the 
proposed changes has been prepared by the licensing manager and was 
published for consultation with stakeholders and interested parties. 

 
1.3 For the purpose of reviewing the Licensing Policy, in accordance with the 

requirements of the Act, Lancaster City Council consulted with: 
 

• The Police 
• The Fire Authority 
• Representatives of existing holders of premises and personal licences 
• Representatives of existing holders of club premises certificates 
• Local businesses and their representatives 

Agenda Item 5 Page 1



• Local residents and their representatives 
 
1.4 Consultation Process 
 
 Letters were sent to all licence holders, and all other stakeholders, requesting 

responses by 2nd November 2010.  
 
 Copies of the Draft revised policy were placed on the Lancaster City Council 

website on the licensing page, as well as in the Town Halls in Morecambe and 
Lancaster 

 
 A press release has been published in the Lancaster Guardian.   
 
2.0 Consultation Responses 
 
 There were three responses received to the consultation, only one of which 

was relevant.  However all three responses have been attached to this report 
at appendix 1 for members’ perusal. 

 
2.1 The relevant representation was received from Lancashire District Alcohol 

Harm Reduction Partnership, and a summary of proposed changes after 
taking into account their representation is attached at appendix 2 to this report 
along with a copy of the proposed revised Statement of Licensing Policy. 

 
3.0 Conclusion 
 
3.1 The Licensing Authority is required by the Act to revise its Statement of 

Licensing Policy every 3 years, and to consult with stakeholders, before 
publishing and implementing the updated Policy.   

 
3.2 The Policy will be considered by full Council on 15th December 2010, for 

implementation in January 2011, in order to satisfy the statutory time frames.  
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and 
Rural Proofing) 
 
None. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
The report has been prepared on behalf of the Head of Governance.  

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 

Contact Officer: Ms W Peck 
Telephone:  01524 582317 
E-mail: wpeck@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: WP 

 
 

Page 2



Page 3



Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



L
ic
en
si
n
g
 A
ct
 2
00
3 
- 
P
o
lic
y 
R
ev
ie
w
 

 S
u
m
m
ar
y 
o
f 
P
ro
p
o
se
d
 C
h
an
g
es
 F
o
llo
w
in
g
 C
o
n
su
lt
at
io
n
 

 N
o
ve
m
b
er
 2
01
0 

 P
ag

e 
nu

m
be

r 
T

itl
e/

de
sc

rip
tio

n 
P

ro
po

se
d 

am
en

dm
en

t 
R

ea
so

n 

5.
3 

P
ub

lic
is

in
g 

A
pp

lic
at

io
ns

 
N

o 
C

ha
ng

e 
 

R
ep
re
se
n
ta
ti
o
n
 r
ec
ei
ve
d
 

fr
o
m
 L
an
ca
st
er
 D
is
tr
ic
t 

A
lc
o
h
o
l H

ar
m
 R
ed
u
ct
io
n
 

P
ar
tn
er
sh
ip
. 

 T
he

 A
ct

 d
ef

in
es

 w
ho

 s
ho

ul
d 

be
 c

on
su

lte
d.

  T
hi

s 
au

th
or

ity
 

pu
bl

is
he

s 
al

l a
pp

lic
at

io
ns

 o
n 

ou
r 

w
eb

si
te

, t
hi

s 
ac

tio
n 

is
 

al
re

ad
y 

ov
er

 a
nd

 a
bo

ve
 

st
at

ut
or

y 
re

qu
ire

m
en

t. 
12

.6
 

P
ro

te
ct

io
n 

of
 

C
hi

ld
re

n.
 

D
el

et
e 

th
e 

w
or

di
ng

:-
 

 In
 c

on
ne

ct
io

n 
w

ith
 th

e 
pr

ot
ec

tio
n 

of
 c

hi
ld

re
n 

th
e 

Li
ce

ns
in

g 
A

ut
ho

rit
y 

co
ns

id
er

s 
th

e 
lo

ca
l A

re
a 

C
hi

ld
 P

ro
te

ct
io

n 
C

om
m

itt
ee

 to
 b

e 
th

e 
re

sp
on

si
bl

e 
bo

dy
 to

 w
hi

ch
 

ap
pl

ic
at

io
ns

 s
ho

ul
d 

be
 c

op
i
[...]
2 of the Act (currently dated 20thMarch 2010). The Licensing 
Authority is, therefore, bound by the Act, any regulations made under it and the 
Section 182 guidance. 

 
1.4 For the purpose of reviewing its Licensing Policy, in accordance with the requirements 

the Act, the Licensing Authority has consulted with: 
 

• The Police 
• The Fire Authority 
• Representatives of existing holders of premises licences and personal licences 
• Representatives of  existing holders of club premises certificates   
• Local businesses and their representatives 
• Local residents and their representatives 

 
1.5 The Licensing Authority is grateful for the responses received, and has given proper 

weight to the views expressed by those consultees. 
 
1.6 The Licensing Authority will consider all applications under the Licensing Act 2003 in 

accordance with the Act, Government Guidance, and in the light of this policy.  It will 
expect applicants to comply with the procedural requirements of the Act and Regulations 
thereunder, and would encourage applicants to make themselves aware of the contents 
of this Policy, and to discuss their applications in advance with the Licensing Authority’s 
administrative staff, and with relevant responsible authorities (see below) and interested 
parties.  

 

Page 16



 

 

 
 
 

 

2.  Scope of the Licensing Act 2003 
 
2.1 Subject to exemptions set out in the Act, the Act and this Policy apply to applications for: 
 

• Retail sale of alcohol 
• Supply of alcohol to club members 
• Provision of ‘regulated entertainment’ – to the public, to club members or with a view 

to profit 
• The performance of a play 
• Exhibition of a film 
• An indoor sporting event 
• Boxing or wrestling entertainment (indoor or outdoor) 
• A performance of live music 
• Any playing of recorded music 
• A performance of dance 
• Provision of facilities for making music 
• Provision of facilities for dancing 

where the entertainment takes place in the presence
[...]

It should be noted that this list is not intended to be exhaustive. It may be appropriate for the 
applicant to consider other steps.  Equally, the Licensing Authority recognises that not all the 
items in the list will be applicable to all premises. 

 
14.5 Following the receipt of relevant representations, the Licensing Authority will not 

normally allow a person to be specified as a designated premises supervisor where that 
is likely to undermine the prevention of crime and disorder by reason of that person’s 
known past conduct.  A person is likely to be considered unsuitable if he has previous 
unspent convictions for a relevant offence, notwithstanding that he may have been 
granted a personal licence. However, each case would be considered on its own merits 
in the light of representations received. 

 
15.0      The promotion of public safety 
 
15.1 The Act complements but does not seek to duplicate the statutory requirements of other 

legislation, which affect those who have responsibility for the conduct of licensed 
premises such as the Health and Safety at Work Etc. Act 1974. 

 
15.2 One of the things which the licensing system can provide is agreement in advance on a 

standard layout for furniture, location of stage, placing of linked seats etc.  so that 
licensees can be confident about their practical arrangements, provided that they stick to 
that way of doing things.  With other legislative controls, there may be no official 
inspection of the arrangements made, unless there is an investigation when something 
has gone wrong. 

 
15.3 As a consequence of the many common features of leisure businesses, such as the 

operation of door policies, competition for taxis and the interaction with people on the 
street late at night, individual premises necessarily function as part of a network of 
businesses, sharing information on crime and disorder issues which affect them all. 

 
15.4 The Licensing Authority recognises that participation in foru
[...]
ential applicants. 
For specific advice on any intended application, an applicant may wish to consult a solicitor who 
has specialist knowledge of the Act. 

Page 40


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003 - Policy Review
	Consultation responsesappendix1.pdf
	LA03postconsultationsummaryappendix3.doc
	post consultationLicensing Policyappendix2 2011-2014.doc




Minutes of the meeting


 LICENSING ACT 
COMMITTEE 

 

2.00 P.M.  25TH NOVEMBER 2010 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Joyce Taylor (Chairman), Bob Roe (Vice-Chairman), 
Chris Coates, John Harrison, Janie Kirkman, Peter Robinson, 
Roger Sherlock, Malcolm Thomas and Tony Wade 

  
 Apologies for Absence: 
  
 Councillors Anne Chapman, Jane Fletcher and Ian McCulloch 
  
 Officers in Attendance:  
   
 Wendy Peck Licensing Manager 
 Luke Gorst Assistant Solicitor 
 Jane Glenton Democratic Support Officer 

 
13 MINUTES  

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 1st September 2010 were signed by the Chairman as 
a correct record. 
 

14 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There were no items of urgent business authorised by the Chairman. 
 

15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

16 LICENSING ACT 2003 - POLICY REVIEW  
 
Members received the report of the Licensing Manager to enable consideration of the 
proposed changes to the Statement of Licensing Policy following the consultation process.   
 
It was reported that the Licensing Authority is bound by the Licensing Act 2003 and any 
regulations made under it, and is required to update its Licensing Policy every three years 
and to consult with stakeholders before publishing and implementing the updated Policy.   
It was noted that the current Policy had come into force in January 2008.   
 
A summary of the proposed changes had been prepared by the Licensing Manager and 
published for consultation with stakeholders and interested parties.  Responses had been 
requested by 2nd November 2010.   Three responses had been received to the 
consultation and these were attached as Appendix 1 to the report.  It was noted that only 
one response was relevant.   
 
A summary of the proposed changes, taking into account the relevant representation 
received from Lancashire District Alcohol Harm Reduction Partnership, was attached as 
Appendix 2 to the report.  A copy of the proposed revised Statement of Licensing Policy 
was also appended to the report. 



LICENSING ACT COMMITTEE 25TH NOVEMBER 2010 
 

 
Members considered the appendices and revised Statement of Licensing Policy in detail. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Harrison and seconded by Councillor Kirkman: 
 
“That the revised Statement of Licensing Policy be referred to Council on 15th December 
2010 for approval and implementation in January 2011 in accordance with the statutory 
timeframes, subject to the amendments requested by Committee.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the revised Statement of Licensing Policy be referred to Council on 15th December 
2010 for approval and implementation in January 2011 in accordance with the statutory 
timeframes, subject to the following amendments requested by Committee: 
 
15.0 The Promotion of Public Safety 
 
‘Licence holders should ensure that any spillages are cleaned up promptly to prevent slip 
hazards.’ 
 
20.4 Cumulative Impact 
 
‘Please note that the Home Office has recently undergone a comprehensive consultation 
exercise on Rebalancing the Licensing Act.  One of the considerations of that consultation 
was the removal of evidential requirements for cumulative impact policies.  If any changes 
to the legislation or recommendations are made as a result of this consultation, our policy 
will be amended accordingly.’ 
 
 
 

  
 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 2.30 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Jane Glenton, Democratic Services, telephone (01524) 582068,  

or email jglenton@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


